

Date issued: 14 July 2021

Freedom of Information Request

We are writing in response to your Freedom of Information request. Your request has been considered in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act and our information access policy.

You asked for the following information:

- 1. Any application you made in 2019 or 2020 to be a "Stonewall Diversity Champion" or to be included on Stonewalls "workplace equality index" including attachments or appendices to those applications. Please redact personal details if necessary.
- 2. Any feedback you received in 2019 or 2020 from Stonewall in relation to either application or programme.
- Any other communication you have received from Stonewall in 2019 or 2020
 unless privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure (but if you claim
 privilege or exemption in relation to any material, please say so in broad terms
 what the material is and the basis on which you claim to be entitled to
 withhold it).
- 4. Full details of any equality impact assessment you carried out in connection with any of these applications (including any equality impact assessment carried out prior to an earlier application of the same kind if no further assessment was done).
- 5. Details of the total amounts paid to Stonewall in 2019 and 2020 whether or not as payments for goods or services.

Having reviewed your questions, we are able to provide the following information:

Transport for Wales did not begin engaging with Stonewall until 2021 and as such, we do not hold the information you require for the years 2019 and 2020.

We hope this information is of use to you.

Yours sincerely,

Transport for Wales



Appeal Rights

If you are unhappy with the way your request has been handled and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, please write to the Head of Freedom of Information at either Transport for Wales, 3 Llys Cdwyn, Pontypridd, CF37 4TH or freedomofinformation@tfw.wales. Your request must be submitted within 40 working days of receipt of this letter. If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision.

The Information Commissioner (ICO) can be contacted at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or you can contact the ICO through the 'Make a Complaint' section of their website on this link: https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/

The relevant section to select will be "Official or Public Information".